A 12-6-95

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CYNTHIA L. RUSSENBERGER, n/k/a CYNTHIA L. STELTENKAMP)

Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO: 85,743 1ST DCA CASE NO: 95-00804

RAY DEAN RUSSENBERGER,

Respondent.

FILED

SID J. WHITE

OCT 27 1995

CLERK, SUPREME COURT Chief Depaty Clerk

RESPONDENT'S AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF

ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA

> Crystal/Collins Spencer Florida Bar No. 558265

EMMANUEL, SHEPPARD & CONDON 30 South Spring Street Post Office Drawer 1271 Pensacola, Florida 32596 (Telephone: 904/433-6581)

Attorneys for Respondent

Ray Dean Russenberger

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAG	<u> 1 C</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	•	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	•	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	•	9
ARGUMENT	•	11
I. WHAT IS THE PROPER STANDARD TO BE APPLIED BY TRIAL COURTS WHEN A CUSTODIAL PARENT REQUESTS PERMISSION TO RELOCATE WITH THE		
MINOR CHILDREN?	•	11
II. PROPOSED RELOCATION STANDARD	•	22
III. APPLICATION OF NEW TEST TO RUSSENBERGER		27
IV. REVIEW OF RUSSENBERGER DECISION UTILIZING THE MIZE SIX-FACTOR TEST	. •	31
CONCLUSION		50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		51
APPENDIX	_	52

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE
Battistella v.Dodge, 627 So.2d 619 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1993)	. 20
Biaz v. Biaz, 627 So.2d 1260 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1993)	. 19
Card v. Card, 20 Fla. L. Weekly D1945 (Fla. 5th DCA RS 25, 1995)	. 19
<u>Cifci v. Munoz</u> , 627 So.2d 67 (5th DCA 1993)	. 19
Clark v. Kreidt, 199 So.333 (Fla. 1940)	. 17
Cooper v. Cooper, 99 N.J. 42, 491 A. 2d. 606 (1984)	23,25
Costa v. Costa, 429 So.2d 1249 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	. 12
<u>DeCamp v. Hein</u> , 541 So.2d 708 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)	. 12
Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services v. Prevett, 617 So.2d 305 (Fla. 1993)	. 21
<u>D'Onofrio v. D'Onofrio</u> , 144 N. J. Super. 200, 365 A.2d 27 (1976)	12,29,
Eldridge v. Schroeder, 633 So.2d 39 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	. 20
<u>Grant v. Corbett</u> , 95 So.2d 25 (Fla. 1957)	. 32
<u>In Re Gregory v. Gregory</u> , 313 So.2d 635 (Fla. 1975)	. 33
<u>Herzog v. Herzog</u> , 346 So.2d 56 (Fla. 1977)	. 33
<u>Hill v. Hill</u> 548 So.2d 705 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1989)	10,13 38,50
<u>Holder v. Polanski</u> , 111 N.J. 344, 544 A.2d 852 (1988)	26,27
<u>Jones v. Jones</u> , 624 So.2d 263, on remand 633, So.2d 109 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994), rev.den., 639 So.2d 978 (Fla.1994)	

<u>Marsh v. Marsh</u> , 419 So.2d 629 (Fla. 1982)	33
McMahon v. McMahon, 256 N.J. Super 524, 607 A.2d 696, 698 (1991)	25
McMahon v. McMahon, 701 A.2d 701 (1991)	
<u>Mize v. Mize</u> , 621 So.2d 417 (Fla. 1993)	
O'Kane v. O'Kane, 20 Fla. L. Weekly D2170 (Fla. 3rd DCA September 20, 1995)	20
Russenberger v. Russenberger 654 So.2d 207 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	13 50
<u>Spradley v. Spradley</u> , 335 So.2d 822 (Fla. 1976)	32
Stockburger v. Stockburger, 633 So.2d 1140 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)	19
<u>Streeter v. Sullivan</u> , 509 So.2d 268 (Fla. 1987)	17
<u>Tremblay v. Tremblay</u> , 638 So.2d 1057 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	19
<u>VanPelt v. Hilliard</u> , 78 So. 698 (Fla. 1918)	17
<u>Winer v. Winer</u> , 241 N.J. Super. 510, 575 A.2d 518, (1990)	25
<pre>Zwernemann v. Kenny, 236 N.J. 37, 563 A.2d 1158 (1988), affirmed, 563 A.2d 1139 (1989)</pre>	25
Zak v. Zak, 629 So.2d 187 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
§61.13 (2)(b), Fla.Stat. (1989)	21
Ch. 82-96, Laws of Fla	15
Senate Staff Analysis and Economic Impact Statement, Chapter 82-96, January 19, 1982	16

J. Montgomery, Long Distance Visitation, Access in Family Law Cases; Some Creative Approaches,		
Access in family law cases, some cleative Apploaches,		
5 Amer. J. Family L., 2 (Spring 1991)	•	.16
W. M. Hodges, <u>Intervention for Children of Divorce;</u>		
Custody Access, and Psychotherapy, (1986)	•	47
P. M. Hess, Promoting Access to Access with		
Divorcing Parents, Social Case Work: Journal		
Contemporary Social Work, 594, 600 (Dec. 1986)	•	21
H. C. Black, <u>Black's Law Dictionary</u> ,		
1028 (Sp. 5th Ed. 1979)	•	14
